The registered capital of the Company is TRY 

500,000,000 (Five Hundred Million Turkish 

Lira), divided into 50,000,000,000 shares, each 

with a nominal value of 1 Kr (One Kuruş). 

The issued capital of the Company, all of which 

has been fully paid, amounts to TRY 

2,028,600,000 (Two Billion Twenty-Eight 

Million Six Hundred Thousand Turkish Lira). 

The issued capital of TRY 2,028,600,000 is 

divided into 202,860,000,000 shares, each with a 

nominal value of 1 Kr (One Kuruş). 

The authorization granted by the Capital Markets 

Board for the registered capital ceiling is valid for

[...]

The registered capital ceiling of the Company is 

TRY 10,000,000,000 (Ten Billion Turkish 

Lira), divided into 1,000,000,000,000 shares, 

each with a nominal value of 1 Kr (One Kuruş). 

The issued capital of the Company, all of which 

has been fully paid, amounts to TRY 

2,028,600,000 (Two Billion Twenty-Eight 

Million Six Hundred Thousand Turkish Lira). 

The issued capital of TRY 2,028,600,000 is 

divided into 202,860,000,000 shares, each with a 

nominal value of 1 Kr (One Kuruş). 

The authorization granted by the Capital Markets 

Board for the registered capital ceiling is valid for